Key Switches
Product Selection Guide
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Switches

Series K5G K5A2 K6 K12

Size (mm) 82x8x 6 82x8x45 | 74x109

LxWxH x 8,4 12x12 x 11

SPST

Poles/Throws mzo);nzr?gT SPST SPSI 2 x SPST

ry momentary momentary momentary

Maximum Load 30V /50 mA 30V /50 mA 30V /100 mA 30 V/100 mA

1,5N;2,5N;
: 2N; 4N; 2N; 3N; A
Operating Force 4N/6.5N 5N 5N 3,5N;5N
3,5/7 N; 6/12 N

1 mm,
Travel (standard) 1 mm 0.8 mm 1,5 mm 1,5 mm,

2 mm
Life Cycle 30,000 50,000 200,000 1,000,000
Sealed K12C only
lllumination ° °

. . MT,
Termination SMT SMT Thij-hcfle Thru-hole
Page Number E-3 E-5 E-7 E-10
Key .
Switches . ; '
Series PVA D6 KS Digitast
Size (mm) 9,2x10 12x11,4 12,4 x 12,4 17,1x12,3
LxWxH x 13,5 x 14,5 x 9,9 x 14,3
DPST / DPDT SPST SPST SPDT
Poles/Throws momentary or momentary SPDT momentary or
push-on/push off push-on/push off

Maximum Load 32V /100 mA 32 V/100 mA* 50 V/25 mA 24V /10 mA

Operating Force | 12N 1.7N; 13N 15N
35N ’
Travel (standard) 2.4 mm 0,8 mm 0,71 mm 3 mm
Life Cycle 100,000 250,000 100,000 5,000,000
Sealed
lllumination °
Termination Thru-hole Thru-hole Thru-hole Thru-hole
Page Number E-16 E-19 E-23 E-26

* Maximum value are for voltage and current separately

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K5G Series
Snap Action Key Switch

Features/Benefits Typical Applications
® Double stroke version °* Automotive
e Excellent tactile feel - Window lift
* [ow profile - Sun-roof control
® Quiet actuation ® Multi-function devices
® RoHS compliant
Construction Gold Silver
FUNCTION: Momentary action Electrical
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 2 make contacts, SPST POWER MIN / MAX: 02VA/1VA 02VA/1VA
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT VOLTAGE MIN / MAX: 20 mVDC/50 VDC 20 mVDC/50 VDC
CURRENT MIN / MAX DC:  10pA / 100 mA 1 mA /100 mA
] CONTACT RESISTANCE: <100 mQ <100 mQ
Mechanical INSULATION RESISTANCE: > 1GQ >1GQ
OPERATING FORCE FIRST STROKE: 3.7 + 0,8 - 0,5N BOUNCE TIME: 5ms 5ms
OPERATING FORCE SECOND STROKE: 6.5 N + 0.8 - 0,5N
ELECTRICAL TRAVEL FIRST STROKE: 0,5 mm Environmental
ELECTRICAL TRAVEL SECOND STROKE: 0,85 mm OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to +105°C  -40°C to +85°C
TOTAL TRAVEL: 1 mm STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -50°C to +125°C  -50°C to +95°C
OPERATING LIFE: 30,000 actuations
Process
Packaging SOLDERING: Lead Free reflow compatible in accordance
Switches are delivered on continuous tape, in reels of 500 pieces with CEI 60068-2-58 and Nr. 8GD000004
Materials
NOTE: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. CONTACTS: Au over Ni-layer ~ Ag on Ni-layer
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center. SOLDERING PINS: Au Ag

HOUSING: Thermoplastic UL 94 H-B

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select desired
option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

k]sle— [ [ — [ ]
Series 4|

K5G Double Stroke

Actuation Force Version
4/6.5N 4/6.5 Newtons AU Gold
AG Silver

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Key Switches n-

K5G Series
Snap Action Key Switch

K5G DOUBLE STROKE VERSION

6.00.1
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Projection
Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K5A2 Series
Snap Action Key Switch Switch

Features/Benefits Typical Applications
® Quiet actuation * Automotive
® Space Saving ® Computers and network
- = * RoHS compliant equipment
Construction Gold Silver
FUNCTION: Momentary action Electrical
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: Normally open POWER MIN / MAX: .02VA/1VA .02VA/1VA
TERMINALS: Gullwing type for SMT VOLTAGE MIN / MAX: 20 mVDC/50 VDC 20 mVDC/50 VDC
CURRENT MIN / MAX DC: 10pA /100 mA 1 mA /100 mA
Mechanical CONTACT RESISTANCE: < 100 mQ <100 mQ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: >1GQ >1GQ
OPERATING FORCE: (6N VBI’SiOﬂ) 5,5 + 0,5 -1N BOUNCE TIME: 5ms 5ms
3,7 + 0,8N -0,5N
OPERATING LIFE: 50,000 operations Environmental
TOTAL TRAVEL: 0.8 mm +/- 0.2 mm OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to +105°C  -40°C to +85°C
ELECTRICAL TRAVEL: 0,5 mm +/- 0.1 mm STORAGE TEMPERATURE:  -50°C to +125°C  -50°C to +95°C
Packaging Process
Switches are delivered on continuous tape, in reels of 600 pieces SOLDERING: Lead Free reflow compatible in accordance
with CEl 60068-2-58 and Nr. 8GD000004
Note: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options. Materials
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center. CONTACTS: Au over Ni-Iayer Ag on Ni-Iayer

SOLDERING PINS: Au Ag
HOUSING: Thermoplastic UL 94 H-B

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and and place it in the appropriate box.

[<TsTalz— T H{ [ |

I

Series
K5A2 Single stroke

Actuation Force Version
2N 2 N 200 grams AU Gold
4N 4 N 400 grams AG Silver
6N 6 N 600 grams

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Key Switches n-

K5A2 Series
Snap Action Key Switch Switch

K5A2 siNGLE STROKE VERSION

PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
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Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K6
Miniature Key Switches

Features/Benefits
e Excellent tactile feel

e Wide variety of LED’s,
travel and actuation forces

® Designed for low-level
switching

e Detector version available
® RoHS compliant

Typical Applications
* Automotive
® Industrial electronics

® Computers and network
equipment

Construction

FUNCTION: momentary action
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact = SPST, N.O.
DISTANCE BETWEEN BUTTON CENTERS:
min. 7,5 and 11,8 (0.295 and 0.465)
TERMINALS: Snap-in pins, tinned
MOUNTING: Soldered by PC pins, locating pins
PC board thickness: 1,5 (0.0591)

Mechanical

TOTAL TRAVEL/SWITCHING TRAVEL: 1,5/0,9 (0.059/0.035)
PROTECTION CLASS: IP 40 according to DIN/IEC 529

1) Voltage rise: 300 V/s
2) According to DIN 41640; IEC 512-2
3) Higher values upon request

NOTE: Product to be compatible with the lead free soldering profile
on Q4 2006. THT product: compatible with the lead free soldering profile.

Electrical

SWITCHING POWER MIN./MAX.: 0.02 mW /3 W DC
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MIN./MAX.: 2V DC/30V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MIN./MAX.: 10 yA /100 mA DC
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz)"?: > 300 V
OPERATING LIFE: > 2 x 10° operations ¥

>1 X 10° operations for SMT version
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial <50 mQ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: > 10" Q
BOUNCE TIME: <1 ms

Operating speed 100 mm/s (3.94/s)

Environmental

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 85°C.
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 95°C.

Process

SOLDERABILITY:
Maximum soldering time and temperature:
5 s at 260°C; Hand soldering 3 s at 350°C.

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

s ]

mOEEE

(k[s] | 1 |
Series 4,
KGBL  with LED NONE  Models without LED
K6S  SMT . GN Green
K6SL SMT with LED YE Vellow
OG Orange
RD Red
WH White
BU Blue
Travel

1.5 1,5mm (0.059)

* Additional LED colors available by request.

C=K

Standard LED Code
NONE Models without LED
L306 Green

L327 Yellow

L315 Orange

L352 Red

L302 White

L328 Blue

Operating Force
3N 3 N 300 grams
5N 5N 500 grams
2N OD 2 N 200grams without snap-point

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

E-7
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K6

Miniature Key Switches

K6B witHouT LED
K6BL witH LED
WITHOUT LED LED ARGUS® LED PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
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E First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K6
Miniature Key Switches

OPTION STANDARD
CODE COLOR LED CODE COLOR
NONE Models without LED NONE Models without LED
GN Green L306 Green
YE Yellow L327 Yellow
oG Orange L315 Orange
RD Red L352 Red
WH White L302 White
BU Blue L328 Blue

Additional LED colors available by request

1.5 15Mmm

ocpgll)oEN OPERATING FORCE
3N 3N, 300g
5N 5N, 500 g

2N OD 2 N, 200g without snap-point

E First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K12

High Performance Key Switches

Features/Benefits Typical Applications
e Excellent tactile feel ° Automotive
e Wide choice of LED colors, ® Off-road transportation
travel and actuator forces e Industrial electronics
* High reliability / long life * Computers & network equipment .

® Sealed version available

* Designed for low-level switching
® Double stroke version available
® Detector version available

e

Construction:

FUNCTION: momentary

DISTANCE BETWEEN BUTTON CENTERS:
min. 11 (0.433) K12C =13 (0.512)

TERMINALS: PC pins, tinned

MOUNTING: Locating pins; K12D, K12G and K12P additionally
with snap-in housing

Mechanical

TOTAL TRAVEL: 1 mm, 1,5 mm, 2 mm

SWITCHING TRAVEL: 0,6 mm*

OPERATING FORCE: 1.5 N OD without snap-point as detector
switch, 2.5 N, 3.5 N, 5N, 3.5/7 N, 6/12 N. Additional
operating force 7N, 9N and 20N, available on request.

PROTECTION CLASS: K12C IP 67 (dust tight, protected against
the effects of immersion in water; other versions IP 40)

* Additional switching travel (with pre-travel) available by request.

Electrical

SWITCHING POWER MIN./MAX.: 0.02mW/3 W

SWITCHING VOLTAGE MIN./MAX.: 2V DC/30V DC

SWITCHING CURRENT MIN./MAX.: 10 pA /100 mA

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz, 1 min): =500 V

OPERATING LIFE with max. switching power: > 10° operations

K12G & K12GO; operating life of second switch 5 x 10* operations,
operating life K12C and version with more than 6N (7N, 9N 20N)
please consult factory.

CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial <50 mQ

INSULATION RESISTANCE: > 10" Q

BOUNCE TIME: <1 ms
Operating speed 400 mm/s (15.75/s)

Environmental

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 85°C.
STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 95°C.

Process

SOLDERABILITY:
Max. soldering time and temperature: 5 s at 260°C

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select

desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

[k[f2[ T [

|

T

| =]

Series |
K12A No snap-in pegs
K12AL  No snap-in pegs with central LED LED Color
K12P With snap-in pegs NONE No LED
K12PL  With central LED GN Green
K12C Sealed contact with rubber cap (IP 67) YE Yellow
K12GO  Two-step switch oG Orange
K12GOL K12GO0 with central LED RD Red
WH White
BU Blue
Cap Color
NONE version with LED, version C
BK Black cap — No LED Travel*
YE Yellow cap - No LED 1 1 mm (0.039)
RD Red cap — No LED 15 15mm iO 059)
GY Gray cap — No LED 2 2 mm (0.079)

* K12C — 1mm MAX
K12 with LED — 1.5 mm MAX
** K12G & K12GO version only
*** Additional operating force: 7N, 9N available on request

CzK

Operating Force***
1.5N OD 1.5 N without

snap-point
2.5N 25N
3.5N 35N
5N 5N

3.5/TN  3.5/7 N**
6/12N  6/12 N**

Standard LED Code
NONE No LED

L306
L327
L315
L352
L302
L328

Contact

Green
Yellow
Orange
Red
White
Blue

Arrangement
NONE  SPST NO (STD)

iR

SPST NC
(Special request)

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)

Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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KA2A without snap in

total travel 1 or 1.5mm

K12

High Performance Key Switches

PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
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Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K12

High Performance Key Switches

K12P with snap in

total travel 1, 1,5 0r 2
(0394, .0591 or .0787)

90
(354)

PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE

25
(:098)

75
(:298)

26
(109)

b 96
(:378)

25
(.098)

375
(148)

center of actuation area (notice LED)

Key Switches n-

Hole (6] Without LED | Description Terminal Section Surface
|
1,7 (.069 2x snap-in
I Q (-069) p
| 1,6 (.062) 1x coding hole
| © LMN)
4;. 1,1 (.043) 2x center hole Sn
& 0,9 (.035) 2x switch 0.7 x 0.2 (.028 x .081) Sn
PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
: total travel 1 or 1,5 75
(0394 or .0591)
2‘6———
(103)
KLED
~
el 1 »
(.143)‘ % <
g 25 '
= (0%8) 25
(098)
center of actuation area (notice LED)
56
(22)
Hole (0] Without LED | Description Terminal Section Surface
Q 1,7 (.069) 2X shap-in
G 1,6 (.062) X coding hole
(LM,N)
$ 1,1 (.043) 2x center hole Sn
& | 09039 2x LED mo0.5 (.020) Sn
2x switch 0.7 x 0.2 (.028 x .081)

EE

Specifications

First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
and dimensions subject to change

E-12
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K12
High Performance Key Switches

K12C SEALED CONTACT WITH RUBBER CAP (IP 67)

total tngg;ﬁ PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
(295) *
| 25
.098)
e * (098)

i 1

!

|
-
N

T
YLD

(090)

02
(.0078)

% actuation area

SCHEMATIC Hole (9] Without LED | Description Terminal Section Surface
A R
-®- 1,1 (.043) 2X center hole
T‘ T @ 0,9 (.035) 2x switch 0.7 x 0.2(.0275 x .0787)|  Sn
— —

coioms 1o D

G First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K12
High Performance Key Switches

K12GO
K12GOL
K12G0 K12GOL PCB LAYOUT, MOUNTING SIDE
= 3 (0118
total travel 1,5mm ~ (0.0591) g~ | g 3 (0.118) 5 (0.197)
(=3
| 3 | o
: ° 2
l f l [ : PCB S
i g gl8 | _ el
! Sl=|= ! 2|8
iyt i S
g__l ki - ! T B e (0279)
= =
3 = ; 0043 5 (0197
code pin 1,1 (0.043) K L
260103,
. g
Z W
0N s " K12GOL
- S e S
098 (038) 0 45 (0187 .
= n
5. 109 (0428) 56 |(0229) 96 (0.278)

(0.244)

Type K12G and K12GL

see drawing: 844-9001-601 or 844-900-1601 with LED holder by side

actuation area

Key Switches n-

SCHEMATIC Hole o] Without LED | With LED Description Terminal Section Surface
K12G K12GL G 1,7 2X 2x snap-in
(.069)
_ 11 1R 1,6 1x 1x code
1" 1R ‘}
— 21 o (.062)
0 2% P 2x 2 LED Sn
b -K Fs 0,9 2X LED m0.5 (.020) Sn
(.035) 2X 2x switch 2 0.7 x 0.3 (.028 x .012) Sn
2x 2x switch 1 0.7 x 0.2 (.028 x .081) Sn
E First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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K12
High Performance Key Switches

OPTION
CODE COLOR
NONE Version with LED
BK Black - no LED
YE Yellow - no LED
RD Red - no LED
GY Gray - no LED

OPTION STANDARD
CODE COLOR LED CODE COLOR
NONE Models without LED NONE Models without LED
GN Green L306 Green
YE Yellow L327 Yellow
oG Orange L315 Orange
RD Red L352 Red
WH White L302 White
BU Blue L328 Blue

coions 1o (D

OPTION
CODE OPERATING FORCE
1.5N OD 1.5 N,150g without snap-point
2.5N 2.5 N, 250g
3.5N 3.5 N, 350g
5N 5N, 5009
3.5/7N 3.5/7 N, 350/700g
6/12N 6/12 N, 600-1200g

E First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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PVA

Short Stroke Key Switches

Features/Benefits
® Compact design
® Short stroke to latch

° Wide variety of actuator
heights and styles

° Adapted for medium
power applications

®* RoHS compliant and
compatible

Typical Applications
° Automotive (air conditioning, lighting)
* Video, remote controls
® Electronic games

@

Construction

FUNCTION: Momentary, Push-Push
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT:"
PVA1: 2 make contacts (DPST)

PVA2: 2 change over contacts (DPDT)

MODE SWITCHING: Non-shorting
TERMINALS: PC pins?

Mechanical

TOTAL TRAVEL / LATCHING TRAVEL:
OA: 2,4+ 0,2 (0.094 + 0.008)

EE: 2,4+ 0,2 (0.094 + 0.008)/ 1,5 (0.059)
OPERATING FORCE: 1.2 + .25 (120 grams);

1.7 £ .25 (170 grams); 3.5 + .25 (350 grams)

Process
SOLDERABILITY:

Hand soldering: 350°C for 3 seconds

Wave or bath soldering: 260°C for 5 seconds
Cleaning: Use solvents compatible with ABS

Electrical

SWITCHING POWER MAX.: 3 W DC
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MAX.: 32V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MAX.: 100 mA DC*
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz / 1 min):

1000 V between open contacts, PVA2: 750 V

OPERATING LIFE:

OA (momentary): > 1 x 10° operations
EE (push-push): >1 x 10° operations
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial < 100 mQ; 50mQ

After life:150 mQ

INSULATION RESISTANCE: >10"Q

BOUNCE TIME: <3 ms

Environmental

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 85°C.?

1) Other contact arrangements available by request
2) “Snap-in” contacts on request, Version SNA with pins bent inside (standard)

3) With button +70°C

* By 13,8 VDC, the PVA supports a peak current of 500 mA and a continuous

current of 200 mA.

Note: Specifications listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

Switch PIVIAL H T H T H T TH T
Series |
PVA1 2 make-contacts (DPST)
PVA2 2 changeover contacts (DPDT)
Mechanical Function
OA  Momentary Total Height
EE  Push-push H1 17,5mm Termination
H2 23 mm NONE  Standard terminals ~ Operating Force
H3 20,5mm SNA  Snap-in terminals NONE  PVA1 1.2N
H4 15 mm PVA2 1.7N
H5 13 mm (momentary only) 3.5N 3.5 N for PVA1 and PVA2
Button

Buttons must be ordered separately.

Ll H |

Shipped in bulk. Button ' J
PE Button Color
PV RD Red
GR Green
BK Black
WH  White

CzK

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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PVA
Short Stroke Key Switches

PVA1 (ppsT) 92 (32 _ 5§ 11 (439
= 8
g = 0,5x45" (02)
| w| B8
I Ini 1 O 111
H | H ||
‘ g i '
& L. [ JRVROO U I B i
D - Bt
= . I | =
I 1 H
B S E—— | = =
g =2
2,65 (10) < 3
8 - <
) = 3|3
74
6 (236)
04 (016
W09 01 (0% 00 LA T
= 5|
PR S— = I
i i “ sl g
| | L I 3| @ i
R [ I:I 1
1 == B8
= = i
g gl & 8 i i
6 (2%) = ;3— ‘: I |i| T
T 8 . i
=
PVA2 ©roT) 92 (%62) g g 11 (433
= 0545 (02)
I S| 8
i - R T
2 g =~ H
g
__@__ o4 —JFF
i - =T
_____J_4LJ - | = &
] g =
= LUNLL N | 3| s
s I =
=
6 (:2%6)
20,9 01  (035) .004 04 (016)
\ ARG T
9 Wp——— & — s «
: ! g = &
_____ S = g
N S - 5 2
e e W 3 ! oL @ Crm
g ;
2 | ﬂ | ﬂ
g o = . BI[!]|8
g _
= - gl g ML
N Ta _ o = v
= i by

OPTION OA PVAT PVA2 EE PVAT PVA2
CODE FUNCTION

OA Momentary : o_/:,,,_°1 { %I— 1
- 0 —2 -
\ o——0 —o0
EE Push-Push . _ i o_/LL_° 1 1 1 2 : I
——r ' N

G First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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PVA
Short Stroke Key Switches

H1 17,5 Mm H2 23mm H3 20,5 Mm H4 15 mm H5 13mm
= (MOMENTARY ONLY)
- E

H 380 -
T T
20,55 (.809)
- - T T
14,9 (.587)

N =
' S
= T 2
= % rJ_I_L-l g"g’. = N = = nl. = : N =
2 - | & = = 5
i = /ap : i i i=ali= jcap
1 5 o N =
2 0 1 2 0 1 «° 2 0 1 2 0 1 o~ 2 0

=
=
=
=

04
(157)

NONE pvat 12N 3.5N 3.5 NEWTONS PVA1 & PVA2
PVA2 1.7N

Key Switches nm

BUTTONS MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY. SHIPPED IN BULK.
PE PV
— 59
X 11 (232)
(433) 97
: (382)—|
L O L]
T L T
L l | 7y
13.7_J e
(59)
OPTION
CODE COLOR
RD Red
GY Gray
BK Black
. First Angle
WH White | G@ Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ck-components.com
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D6
SPST Momentary Key Switches

Features/Benefits Typical Applications
® Fasy X, Y coding on single * Video
side PCB * Electronic games

b ;Jr . . * Positive tactile feedback * Appliances

e > ® High temperature
'!-’ * Wide variety of colors & styles
® RoHS compliant and compatible
Construction Mechanical
FUNCTION: momentary SWITCHING TRAVEL: Version F1: +.2+mm < Tedon) < 1.+ mm
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 make contact (SPST), NO Version F2: +.3+ mm < Tedon) < 1.1 mm
DISTANCE BETWEEN BUTTON CENTERS, MIN.: 12,7 (0.500) OPERATING FORCE: Version F1: +.8N < Fa <1.8N
TERMINALS: PC pins Version F2: 2.+N < Fa < 3.5N
Electrical Environmental
SWITCHING POWER MAX.: 3 VA OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -20°C to 85°C.
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MAX.: 32 V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MAX.: 100 mA DC Process

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz / 1 min): 250 V

. L ! SOLDERABILITY:
OPERATING LIFE with max. switching power: (2,5x10° operations) ) .
CONTACT RESISTANCE: <100 mQ Hand soldering: 350°C for 3 seconds
INSULATION RESISTANCE: >10:Q Wave or bath soldering: 260°C for 5 seconds
BOUNCE TIME: <10 ms Cleaning: Not washable
PACKAGING:

The D6 switches are delivered in boxes containing 10 trays
with 250 pieces each: Total 2,500 pieces per box.
The D6 buttons are delivered in bulk with 2500 pieces per box.

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

Switch oo [ [ 1]
Serie54| J

D6C Square

D6R Round gg’ itwh%olor Force — RoHS compliant and compatible product.
ggt:*f’;‘lla"tger 10 Gray F1 1.3N(STD)
30 Yellow F2 25N
40 Red
50 Green
60 Blue
*Available only in color 90 (black). 90 Black
** Available only in color 90 (black) and 00 (white).
Button |B[T|N|D|6 F
Buttons can be ordered separately.
Shipped in bulk. Series 4'
BTND6 Button
D6 button for use with DBC only. ggtmvvh?'w Version F1 or F2.
ite
10 Gray
30 Yellow
40 Red
50 Green
60 Blue
90 Black

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ck-components.com
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D6
SPST Momentary Key Switches

&
D6C i _ 5
| 12 i
” ! ” L]
- o8 | m]’g
05 18
5 0019) ool | 5
(0.196) (0:1%)
i
0449)
/Eia\
|
\F:q/
5
029%)
D6R i |
| Tl
| | 1| I%
|| A 0
0o T =
5 0ot 0031 [._s
(0.196) (0.19)

(0472)

D6F

Key Switches nm

—
—
58
©228)
1

C
5
4.196)
35
£137)

+5 +8
5 4.+19) 4131) 5

4472)

E First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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D6

SPST Momentary Key Switches

D6L ONLY AVAILABLE IN BLACK

55
%216)

58
4:228)

5 +8
5 [4s19) 5
4:196) :
il
g
~
B
OPTION SWITCH
CODE COLOR
00 WHITE
10 GRAY
30 YELLOW
40 RED
50 GREEN
60 BLUE
90 BLACK
LAYOUT ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
‘5_>
(0.1%)
222 ol
(0.086) (0.043)
aE
1 06
(0.029) (0.023)

R

First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Key Switches nm

D6

SPST Momentary Key Switches

BUTTON AVAILABLE

BTNDG6G Buttons must be ordered separately. Shipped in bulk.

NOTE: Only compatible with D6C.

13

124

2
(0.66)

OPTION BUTTON
CODE COLOR
00 WHITE
10 GRAY
30 YELLOW
40 RED
50 GREEN
60 BLUE
920 BLACK

G First Angle

Projection
Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

E-22
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KS
Single Pole Key Switches

Features/Benefits Typical Applications
® Positive tactile feel ® Telecommunications
* Variety of cap colors ® Industrial

® LED support available ® Instrumentation

® SPST and SPDT configurations

®* RoHS compliant

Specifications

CONTACT RATING: Q contact material: 25mA @
50V AC .or DC max.

ELECTRICAL LIFE: 100,000 actuations.

CONTACT RESISTANCE: Below 100 mQ initial @
2-4 V DC, 100 mA

INSULATION RESISTANCE: 10°Q min.

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 1,000 Vrms min. @ sea level.

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -30°C to 65°C.
SOLDERABILITY: Per MIL-STD-202F method 208D, or
EIA RS-186E method 9 (1 hour steam aging).

Materials

CASE: Glass filled nylon (UL 94V-0).

ACTUATOR: Nylon 6/6 or ABS, matte finish, black standard.

MOVABLE CONTACT: Q contact material: Stainless steel, silver plated.

STATIONARY CONTACTS AND TERMINALS: Q contact material:
copper alloy, silver plated.

TERMINAL SEAL: Epoxy

Note: Specifications and materials listed above are for switches with standard options.
For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

NOTE: Product to be compatible with the lead free soldering profile on Q4 2006.

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

[<Is] |

|

Series 4,

KS11 SPST Off-Mom.
KS12  SPDT On-Mom.

Cap

R2 Round depression

Cap Color
2 Black
1 White
3 Red

9 Gray

Terminations
C  PCThru-hole

Contact Material

Q  Silver

G Gold over silver

B  Gold Seal
D No epoxy
E Epoxy

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ck-components.com
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KS
Single Pole Key Switches

KS11 / KS12
.200 .100 TYP.
ey 757 (5,09) (2,53)
(:298)
2,29 391 — l— .094
(.090) = = (154) (2,39)
.094
e 12405Q. j=— Dy VR b = f=—150TVP. (2,38)
(:488) (:059) 100 TYP.
i L Ll (2.54)
| & T
e, =1 Lagme R
' )' —] (082} 1% —E
4 —F 20,99 TYP. S e T
Z (.039) \< 100
FINGER RECESS .(31 H fx'{?4§2;TYP' (2,59)

SWITCH FUNCTION CONNECTED TERMINALS
POS. 1 POS. 2 POS. 1 POS. 2

NO. MODEL
POLES NO. SCHEMATIC
S .

KS11 OFF MOM. OPEN 1-3 1
SPST T

1 (COMM
KS12 ON MOM. 1-4 1-3 / ( )
SPDT NC 4 ® 3NO

SP

R2 cAP WITH ROUND DEPRESSION

2,29
(.090)_“| —
OPTION
I — CODE CAP COLOR
10,29 SQ. 2 BLACK
(405) CAP 1 WHITE
i —] F
ya 3 RED
Z 9 GRAY
FINGER RECESS

Key Switches n-

G Third Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: Inch (mm)

M Specifications and dimensions subject to change
www.ck-components.com
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KS
Single Pole Key Switches

C PC THRU-HOLE
PC MOUNTING MULTIPLE SWITCH SPACING
e 2,54 > 2,54
1,14 STANDOFF 239 ot | (100 239 | (190 :500
’ {094™ (.094) (12,70)
|—| (-045) 2,39 5,08 2,39 ;52(:
(.094) (.200) (.094) - R - —
} : i i ¢ 1 '+ o] |r ° '0'_: ) g
I —‘ v Al ° © 500
-@- 1 o o -
L 254 }_Lf % 2,54 [ s | ' ! ol (270
1,02 TYP. 4,04 (_’100)2 b 1 (.100) 1y 1l [ [
(-040) (-159) 54 J 2,54 l o .{'4‘_
(e I O e I - boo !
0,41 THK. 2,54 o1, - p 01,22 TYI ©
(.016) (100 (-048) (-100) (.048) ! o!
[
KS11 KS12
OPTION CONTACT TERMINAL
CODE MATERIAL PLATING RATINGS
Q SILVER? SILVER? POWER 25 mA MAX. @ 50 V AC OR DC MAX.
B GOLD' GOLD' LOW LEVEL/DRY CIRCUIT 0.4 VA MAX. @ 20 V AC OR DC MAX.
G GOLD/SILVER® GOLD' LOW LEVEL/DRY CIRCUIT OR POWER 0.4 VA MAX. @ 20 V AC OR DC MAX. OR 25 mA MAX. @
50 V AC OR DC MAX.
1) MOVABLE CONTACT: Stainless steel, with gold plate over nickel plate. NOTE: Any models supplied with Q, B or G contact material are RoHS compliant.
STATIONARY CONTACTS & ALL TERMINALS: Copper alloy, with gold plate over

nickel plate.

2) MOVABLE CONTACT: Stainless steel, silver plated.
STATIONARY CONTACTS & ALL TERMINALS: Copper alloy, silver plated.

3) MOVABLE CONTACT: Stainless steel, with gold plate over nickel plate over silver plate.
STATIONARY CONTACTS & ALL TERMINALS: Copper alloy, with gold plate over nickel
plate over silver plate.

D No EPOXY SEAL E epoxy seaL

EPOXY—"] 9’ \Oo

[
coions 1o D

E Third Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: Inch (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

www.ck-components.com

E-25



DIGITAST

Microminiature SPDT, Key Switches

switching

Features/Benefits
® High reliability/long life
* Designed for low level

® Ready to implement on PCB
® Latching function available
® Several button options

Typical Applications
°* Medical

® Instrumentation

® Industrial electronics
e Audio electronics

® RoHS compliant and compatible

Construction

FUNCTION: momentary or push-push

CONTACT ARRANGEMENT: 1 change over contact SPDT, NO

MODE OF SWITCHING: Non-shorting

DISTANCE BETWEEN BUTTON CENTERS:
HORIZONTAL MINIMUM: 12,7 (0.500) or 17,78 (0.700)
VERTICAL MINIMUM: 17,78 (0.700)

TERMINALS: PC pins

MOUNTING: Soldering, centering pins

Mechanical

TOTAL TRAVEL: < 3 (.0018)

SWITCHING TRAVEL: 1,5 (0.0591)

LATCHING TRAVEL: 1,8 (0.0709)

OPERATING FORCE: 1.5 +/- 0.5 N (150 +/- 50 grams)

Process
SOLDERABILITY: Max. soldering time and temperature: 5 s at 260°C

Electrical

SWITCHING POWER MAX.: 240 mW DC
SWITCHING VOLTAGE MAX.: 24V DC
SWITCHING CURRENT MAX.: 10 mA DC
CARRYING CURRENT AT 20°C (push-push version): 100 mA
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH (50 Hz, 1 min): 500 V
OPERATING LIFE with or without max. switching power
Momentary: > 5 x 10°operations
Push-push: > 5 x 10°operations
CONTACT RESISTANCE: Initial <50 mQ
After 5 x 10°operations: < 100 mQ
INSULATION RESISTANCE: >10"Q
CAPACITANCE at f= 10 kHz: < 0.8pF
BOUNCE TIME: <2.5ms
Operating speed 400 mm/s (15.75/s)
Environmental

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -25°C to 85°C.

How To Order

Our easy build-a-switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. To order, select
desired option from each category and place it in the appropriate box.

Switch
L= A= L]
Series_l | ‘
SER Narrow button 1st LED Color ]
SET Wide button NONE No LED Function _
SERU Switch body RD Red EE Latching .
only (no button) YE Yellow OA Non-latching
GN Green
LED Contact Material
NONE No LED LED Spacing*— AU Gold
L 1 LED NONE Narrow LED Spacing
, Button Color**
2L 2LED’s None (SERU) (TYP Europe) _ 2nd LED Color Body Color
BK  Black 7.62  Wide LED Spaglng NONE No LED NONE White (STD)
GY Gray (TYP No. America) RD  Red BRN Brown
YE Yellow
* LED spacing only applies when 1 LED requested GN  Green

Button

[ HHAA T = L]

Button Style 4,

SR Narrow LED Holes

ST Wide NONE No LED holes
L 1 LED hole
2L 2 LED holes

** Additional button colors available by request

CzK

Button Color**
BK Black

GY  Gray Latching

None For use with momentary switch
EE  With “EE” staple for latching

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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DIGITAST
Microminiature SPDT, Key Switches

SER NARROW BUTTON

175
) —
S d L—m—l—l'

(0177)

<
S S s F g
- H .
S = __'_I S g il s gi }\Totaltravel
~| S é— o~ s L] | s3(0.118) | )
R - @3 . witching travel 1.5 (0.0591
+ = 1 U 2|

;

02| [s08]50] |02
10,16
(04 |07
14,74 (0.0276)
(06)
SER SERL SER2L
5 © @ 15tLED
Tl - - @D 2ndLep
17
0673

SET wipeE BUTTON

o4

22 1%
—

|_|_|
s
0563

1 2. - f\ Total travel
: 6 ._} 3(0.18)
% 1] "||" "[|'-U Switching travel 1.5 (0.0591)
SET SETL SET2L
-l5 . @ @ 1$tLED
= : @ 2nd LED
171
0673
SERU no BuTTON 3
[0.681]
15.24
[0.6]
¥
Tpies |
gg T B g -
Dl ©--@c
508
[0.2

05
0.0197]

79
[0.311]
rﬁ

‘ ' U E
w| &
il =}
N, = o1 =
2
S [0.0394] 04
[0.015] 07
[0.0276] G First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Key Switches n-

DIGITAST
Microminiature SPDT, Key Switches

(0.3

NONE no LED
b _
5,08 2,54
[0.2] [0.1]
15,24
8]

L 1LEDs

7.62 mm Spacing (TYP No. America)

s

_I_._.o . .N —
,;, A
p——@-O-

NARROW SPACING (TYP EUROPE)

-4

508 | 508
02 2
10,16
04
15,24
(0]

Y

> 3 )
T
508 | 508 2,54
0.2 0.2 [0.1]
10,16
[04]
15,24
[0.6]
TOP VIEW OF PCB

2L 2LEDs

S:Z\\__i_._i_._.i_._._ 3

\z

T 0]
762
[0.3]

508 | 508 254

02 " [0 0.1
10,16
[04]
15,24
[0.6]

- 01,0401 (0.039420.00349)
.

©1.120.05 (0.043320.00197)

BK BLACK
GY GRAY

Other button colors available by request [red (RD), green (GN), white (WH), yellow (YE) , blue (BU) , orange (OG)].

OPTION
CODE COLOR
NONE Models without LED
RD Red
GN Green
YE Yellow

OPTION
CODE MATERIAL
AU Gold

OPTION
CODE COLOR SCHEMATIC
OA Momentary i
-
EE Push-Push <

EE

First Angle
Projection

Dimensions are shown: mm (inch)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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